The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon certain assumptions as described in the notes to the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements that Inverness� management believes are reasonable in the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes thereto of Inverness included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year
ended December 31, 2003, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 22, 2004.

F-1

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Inverness

Historical
Ostex

Pro
Forma
Ostex

Adjustments
Historical

ABI

Pro
Forma
ABI

Adjustments

Historical
Abbott
Business

Pro
Forma
Abbott
Business

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Net product sales $ 286,984 $ 3,376 $ � $ 17,925 $ �  $ 42,640 $ (6,896) k $ 340,731
(3,298) l

License revenue 9,728 62 (44) a �  �  (354) l 9,392

Net revenue 296,712 3,438 (44) 17,925 �  42,640 (10,548) 350,123
Cost of sales 168,120 1,491 221 b 13,091 274 f 30,291 (7,579) m 202,897

(3,652) l
400 n
240 o

Gross profit 128,592 1,947 (265) 4,834 (274) 12,349 43 147,226

Operating expenses:
Research and development 24,280 686 �  758 �  �  �  25,724
Sales and marketing 51,705 270 �  1,144 �  2,996 �  56,115
General and administrative 35,452 2,338 (348) c 4,586 (1,528) g 1,092 �  41,028

(564) d
Charge related to asset impairment �  �  �  41,425 (41,425) h �  �  �
Stock-based compensation 447 �  �  �  �  �  �  447

Total operating expenses 111,884 3,294 (912) 47,913 (42,953) 4,088 �  123,314

Operating income (loss) 16,708 (1,347) 647 (43,079) 42,679 8,261 43 23,912
Interest expense, including amortization
of discounts (9,711) (205) 209 e (59) (555) i �  (2,355) p (12,676)
Other income 6,441 �  �  35 �  �  �  6,476

Income (loss) before income taxes 13,438 (1,552) 856 (43,103) 42,124 8,261 (2,312) 17,712
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,169 �  �  (3,909) 3,909 j �  1,487 q 2,656

Net income (loss) $ 12,269 $ (1,552) $ 856 $ (39,194) $ 38,215 $ 8,261 $ (3,799) $ 15,056

Dividends, interest and amortization of
beneficial conversion feature related to
Series A Preferred Stock $ (957) $ (957)

Net income available to common
stockholders:
Basic $ 11,312 $ 14,099

Diluted $ 11,492 $ 14,279

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 53

Net income available to common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.72 $ 0.78

Diluted $ 0.64 $ 0.70

Weighted average shares�basic 15,711 854 r 451 r 1,156 r 18,172
Weighted average shares�diluted 17,834 854 r 451 r 1,156 r 20,295

F-2

Edgar Filing: INVERNESS MEDICAL INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation and Purchase Prices

Included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are the historical results of Inverness and the
following entities and businesses, as defined below, which Inverness has acquired since January 1, 2003:

� Ostex

� ABI

� the Abbott Business